Page1
The Official Newsletter of the Fox River  Radio League
101 Years of continuous service to  our communities
1924 2025
About Us
The Fox River Radio League, Inc. is a general interest Amateur Radio
club serving the central Fox River Valley area in Illinois. Club records indi-
cate the club has been in existence since at least 1924, and it has func-

Be Safe This Holiday Season
Page14
How To Order Club Badges
Club name tag are done by:  Image Awards
     1031E State Street
     Geneva IL
You can email your order to: ImageAwards@SBCglobal.net
** If using a credit card there is a 5% surcharge**
Ask for the FRRLname badge
and
Don't forget to give them your name & call sign
Membership rates are as follows:
REG: Regular dues are $30.00 per year,
FAM: Family dues are $40.00 per year (family members at the same address)
SRC: Senior Citizen dues (65 and older) are $25.00 per year,
STU: Student (Full time, under 22) dues are $25.00 per year.
MIL: Active Military dues are $25.00 per year.
You can also help support the FRRL Repeaters by making a $10.00 (or more!) annual contribution.
Pay or Renew
Membership Dues
 or
 Repeater Donation
On Line Here
Page15
GOUPS.IO - It's more than just messages.
When you first login to your groups.io account, at https://groups.io ,  you will be presented with a list of the groups that you belong to.
Click on  FRRL|Members
You will now see the groups messages in  the right window pane and the navigation pane on the left.
Messages are the bulk of what we share and there are a lot of them. The web page has a very useful search function to find exactly
what you want.
The following are a few sections that some members may not be aware of.
Photos:
Members may share photos of Ham related activities here.
Show us a picture of your shack or your latest restoration/repair.
As long as it's Ham Radio related you can put a pic here.
Just click on the "New Album" button to add your photos.
Calendar:
This doesn't have much in it at the moment, just meeting and Net reminders, but more is planned.
Files:
This is where the important things are stored.
Example, the club roster is located in a directory called "Roster_and_ByLaws"
If you can't sleep and want to read the club's ByLaws, they are here as well.
Many of the presentations given after the meetings are also here.
Between GROUPS.IO and the club web page at https://frrl.org  you are sure to find the FRRL information that you are looking for.
FRRL Groups.io Group Message Board
By Curt Sauer W9YNP
The FRRL has an active mailing list group on Groups.io. Members in good standing are eligible to join the mailing group. You should